

Request for Quotation

DEFK9027

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

N F Mansuetto & Sons Inc Second & Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43035

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY BLUEWELL RURAL STATION

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701

IV.	NTED		MS:OF:SAL)) Ship	VIA		F.O.B	8888 B	FREIGHTTERMS
04/22	/2009	33-20030000000000	*****************	20122120000					33333 PX	
BID OPENING DATE	= ;	05/21/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	HOU	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	WBER	U	NITPRICE		AMOUNT
				***************				<u> </u>	100000000000	
0001			LS		910-66					
	DOCE TA	1						<u></u>		See Page 9 for
	KOOLIN	G MAIN	ILENAN	CE, R	EPAIR, AN	ID INSTA	LLATION	4		pricing.

,					L LABOR, ACE THE R					
					LUEFIELD,					
	DOCUME	NTATIO	N.	_						
	MANDAT	ubv ur	CITE	PPE_	BID: 5/12	/2000	10.00 /	\ M		
	IIANDAT	OICT OF	3111	1111		FIELD N	•			
					2915	OLD BR	AMWELL	RD.		
:					BLUE	FIELD,	WV 2470) 1	ش	
	QUESTI	ON PER	IOD:	QUEST	IONS MAY	BE SUBM	ITTED F	Y FMATI	Å	RECEIVED
					.H.ABBOTT					
	I	-			O QUESTIO	NS WILL	BE ACC	CEPTED	200	1 MAY 20 P 12: 29
	AFTER	IHIS I	AIE A	ил I.T	ME.			•		
	EXHIBI	T 5]							CHASING DIVISION
									N.	STATE UP WY
					1D-5 PROV OVEMENT C				TA-	;
					HAT SUBMI				C TO	
	SUBMIT	AT TH	E SAM	E TIM	E AN AFFI	DAVIT O	F COMPL	IANCE W		
					DRUG-FREE					
	MUST B	E SIGN	ED AN	D SUB	MITTED WI ANCE WITH	TH THE	BID AS	EVIDENC	E TT-	•
	CLE 1D	CHAP	TER 2	1 OF	THE WEST	VIRGINI	A CODE.	FAILUR	(E	
	TO SUB	MIT TH	E SIG	NED D	RUG-FREE	WORKPLA	CE AFFI	DAVIT W	HTI	
	THE BI	D SHAL	L RES	ULT I	N DISQUAL	IFICATI	ON OF S	SUCH BID).	
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: ТН	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BF PF	REORMED)	
				-			: [.			
		1	<u> </u>	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	DITIONS			
SIGNATURA	MINH					TELEPHONE	740–633–	7320	DATE	5/19,/2009
TITLE Preside	ent.	F		<u>ew_Mar</u> 048351	nsuetto 3	L	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	E		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		- 1					, ,,,			



Request for Quotation

DEFK9027

PAGE....

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A LIE

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

SH-P-PO

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY BLUEWELL RURAL STATION

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701

341-6368

NF Mansuetto & Sons Inc Second & Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43935

DATEPRINTED	y y	ERMS OF SALE		VJA	l e e	ов.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/22/20							
BID OPENING DATE:	05/21	/2009	M Parket Control	BID	OPENING	TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM:NU	MBER	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
WI	THIN XXXX	CALENDAR I	DAYS AFTER	THE NO	TICE TO	PROCEED	
IS	RECEIVED	. UNLESS	THERWISE	SPECIFI	ED, THE	FULLY	
		RCHASE ORDE	R WILL BE	CONSID	ERED NO.	TICE TO	
PR	ROCEED.						
CA	NCELLATIO	N: THE DIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESI	RVES THE	
RI	GHT TO CA	NCEL THIS O	CONTRACT 1	MMEDIAT	ELY UPON	WRITTEN	
NO	TICE TO T	HE VENDOR 1	F THE MAT	ERIALS	DR WORK	MANSHIP	
SU	PPLIED AR	E OF AN INF	ERIOR QUA	LITY OR	DO NOT	CONFORM	
	RE IN.	ECIFICATION	S UF THE	RID WND	CUNIKAL	er .	

WA	GE RATES:	THE CONTRA	CTOR OR S	UBCONTR	ACTOR SH	IALL PAY	
TH	E HIGHER	OF THE U.S.	DEPARTME	NT OF L	ABOR MIN	NIMUM WAGE	
· KA	TES AS ES	TABLISHED F GINIA CODE	OR MERCER	COUNTY	, PURSUA	NT	
		APPLY TO TH			CEKEVALL	. ING	
				_			
		: ANY REFE					the fact the second sec
		R PAYMENTS					
		STATE LAW) MERICAN INS					
		TO THIS CON					
MO	RKERS' CO	MPENSATION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRED TO	PROVIDE	
A	CERTIFICA	TE FROM WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF SU	CCESSFUL.	
AL	L OF THE	TEMS CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REDUT	REMENT	3
	THIS CON				,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
(X	X) INSURA	NCE: SUCCE	SSFUL VEN	DOR SHA	LL FURNI	SH PROOF	
70	CUMMERCI.	AL GENERAL CONTRACT.	TIMIEGG U	THEDUTO	e obecte Nee ekte	K IU Ted th	
ТН	E BID DOC	MENTS, THE	MINIMUM	AMOUNT	DF INSUR	ANCE	
co	VERAGE RE	JUIRED IS \$	250,000.		· · · · · ·		
Land				***************************************			
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	DITIONS		
IGNATURE				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TILE		EIN	······································		ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEFK9027

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY BLUEWELL RURAL STATION

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701

341-6368

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE F Mansuetto & Sons Inc Second & Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43935

DATE PRIN 04/22/	<u>Tipo no como no de como</u>	JEP	MS OF SAL	.	SHIP	VIA	E.	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/21/	2009		***************************************	RID	OPENING	TIME (D1:30PM
LINE	OUA	INTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNU			T-PRICE	AMOUNT
				UVU					
•									
					URANCE:				
					ERS RISK % OF THE				
	AN AN	ION: EQ	OML I	0 100	% OF INE	ANGUNI	or inc. (JUNIKACI.	•
	(XX)	BONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTAL AN	10UNT OF	
	THE BI	D PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA,	SHALL I	3
					D AS A BI				
					ISH A PER				₹/
					OF THE A				-
					IN THE FO				()
					CREDIT, C AUTHORIZ				
	STATE	OF WES	T VIR	GTNTA	. A LETT	ER OF C	REDIT SI	IRMITTED	
					ONLY BE				
					NAL OR BU				
					THE 5% B		, PERFOR	RMANCE	
	BOND,	OR LAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL BON	iD.		•	
	COVERT	NO THE	BOOK	ROND:	A TWO (YSTEM WIL	ZJ YEAR	MAINIEN	NANCE BON	ID .
		CCESSF			A 2 I E II M T F	LBEA	KEQUIKER	IENI UF	
	1112 00	OGLOO,	W h V h	TDON .					
	REV. 1	1/00				1			
						Ì			
						l			
	EXHIBI	T 7		1		Ī			L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L
	DAMEAT			~					
3	PROJEC	1	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	REIC MOK	KS	
	FRUJEC	, 1.3				1			
	IN ACC	ORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINI	A CODE	5-19-1 E	т.,	
	SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTR	ACT F	OR CONSTR	UCTION,	RECONST	RUCTION,	
	ALTERA	TION,	REPAI	R, IM	PROVEMENT	OR MAI	NTENANCE	OF	
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COST IS	MORE T	HAN \$50,	000 AND,	
	IN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY, WHER	E THE C	OST OF S	TEEL IS	
Consideration	MUKE T	HAN \$5	0,000	OK W	HERE MORE	THAN 1	0,000 PO	UNDS OF	
		I		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS		
BIGNATURE		/				TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FE	N			<u> </u>	חת	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1		was store and Albova



Request for Quotation

DEFK9027

PAGE 6

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

NFO COPY
NFE MAME/ADDRESS HERE
NF Mansuetto & Sons Inc
Second & Wood Street
Martins Ferry OH 43935

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY BLUEWELL RURAL STATION

BLUEFIELD, WV./ 24701

DATE PRIN	(TED)	TE	RMS OF SAL	Ē.	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
04/22/										
BID OPENING DATE	: Ranconcerciónsió	05/21/	2009	linichteningen en	11.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QU/	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	JTEM NU	MBER	i i	INT PRICE		AMQUNT
	GLASS IN ADI FOR US DOMES THE PI	, OR ST DITION, SE AT T TIC ALU RODUCT	EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	RODUC S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH	E STATE V TS PRODUC MACHINERY PUBLIC V SS OR STE AN \$50,00 ED IN PUE	CED IN TO OR EQUIPMENT OF COMMENT	HE UNI IPMENT ALL BE ESS TH SS THA	TED STATE PURCHASE MADE OF COST OF NOTE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	TES. SED = OF	
	ACCEPTO BE 20% OF PRODUCE PRODUCE LABOR DEPARTONLY	TED ONL UNREAS R MORE CTS. I CTS TO SURPLU TMENT O	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE BE SU S ARE F LAB STIC	THE CE. SE. THA DOME PPLIEA", AOR, F	GLASS OF DO OST OF DO OST OF BILD OF PRODUCE OR PRODUCE OR S ARE 3 MADE PRODUCE OR S ARE 3	MESTIC IS UNRE PRICE INUM, GOUCED IN BY THE	PRODUCTASONABIFOR FOILASS OF A "SUILASS OF UNITED MAY BE	TS IS FOLLE IF IT REIGN MARKET STEEL BESTANTIAD STATES	DUND T IS ADE AL S	
	IF, PFPROVIS DETERMALUMIN THAN TOFFICE REDUCT	RIOR TO SIONS, MINES T NUM, GL THE LOW E MAY R TION IN ENDORS MING FO	THE THE S HAT T ASS D EST B EQUES THE MUST	AWARD PENDI HERE R STE ID DO T, IN LOWES INDIC	OF A CON NG OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT I MESTIC PR WRITING, T BID FOR ATE IN TH	TRACT UER OF THE BID FOR S REASO ODUCTS, A REEV SUCH DEEL BID	E SPENI LIKE I NABLE / THE SI ALUATIO OMESTIC	DING UNT FOREIGN AND LOWE PENDING DN AND C PRODUC	ET ER	
					ACKNOWLED			STRUCTIO)N	
ALALIA TURB				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		NOTIONS			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN			L	Al	DDRESS CHA	NGES :	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



3439,00

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEFK9027

PAGESSS

9027

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY BLUEWELL RURAL STATION

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701

341-6368

NF Mansuetto & Sons Inc Second & Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43935

DATE PRINT		AMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.0	(E)	FREIGHT TERMS
04/22/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009 05/21	/2000	l	n ne	PENING .	TIME N	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER			PRICE	AMOUNT
		NO.					
	THE ARCHITE	CTZENGTNEER	AND/OR AGENCY	SHA	All BE I	REQUIRED	
			ING SCHEDULE I				,
	CONSTRUCTIO	N PROJECT A	DDENDA FOR STA	TE A	AGENCIES	S:	
	(1) THE AD	CULTECT (ENC	THEED CHALL DO	E D A D	or Tue	ADDENDUM	
		1 1	INEER SHALL PR IES THAT HAVE	3			
			THE PROJECT.				
		1 1	ARDED TO THE B				_
	PURCHASING		THE ARCHITECT/ ENDUM TO THE S]
	WHICH THE C				HOLITO	· I WA	
		1 1	END THE ADDEND			ue pro	
			, IF NECESSARY ENDUM SHOULD B				
			(14) DAYS PRIO				
	OPENING DAT	E .					
	(3) All An	DENDA SHOUL	D BE FORMALLY	V CK N	INWI EDGI	FD RV ALI	
1	BIDDERS AN		D TO THE ST				
	DIVISION.	1 3	RULES AND				
	THAT APPLY	ł	ORIGINAL BIDD ADDENDUM DOCU	- 1	DOCUME		
		1	N ADDENDUM THA	- 1			.
		4 1	NG A BID OPENI				
	DATE.						
	REV. 11/96				•		Para de la companyone d
				.			
	EXHIBIT 10						
	ADDENDUM AC	KNOMFEDENE	NT				
	I HEREBY AC	KNOWLEDGE R	ECEIPT OF THE	FOLL	OWING (CHECKED	
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND		FIONS		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		PEIN		*************	ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCZMA

State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation

ADDRESS GORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY NF Makstetts & Sons Inc Second & Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43935

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY BLUEWELL RURAL STATION

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701

DATE PRIN	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		Fi	O.B		FREIGHTTEI	iMS
04/22/			·					····			·	
BID OPENING DATE:	190000000000000000000000000000000000000	05/21/	2009	***************************************	1000000000		BID [<u> OPENING</u>	TIME	01:30	PM	ezdekonoren sakaren 11
LINE	QUAN	ALITA	UOP	GAT. NO		ITEM NUMBER		UNI	T PRICE		AMOUN	Ť.
						THE NECE			CONS TO	***************************************		
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.: .5,	/13/	09.							
	NO. 2	•		* * * * *	• • • •		***************************************			***************************************		
	NO. 3	•		• • • • •	• • • •							
	NO. 4	*	• • • • •	* * * * *				`	•			
	NO. 5	*			• • • •							
						TO CONFI				HE		
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION ICATIO	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE NS BY	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ASS ETWE L IS WRIT	TAND THATE TO THE TANK THE TAN	BE MARIS FOR STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	ADE DURI REPRESEN ONLY O TO THE	ING ANY NTATIVES THE			The state of the s
		new Man				ŧ · · · · · · · ·	sı	SNATURE				
	N.F. Ma			us' Ti	ic.							
	. ,	19,.200	٠٠			* * * * * * * *	DA	l E		***************************************		
·	REV. 1	1/96	***************************************									
	1.		co			LICENSE						
SIGNATURE	H M	aus		OBERE	AERSE'S	SIDE FOR TERMS	ala de la companya d		DAT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
TITLE		FE	163					ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO B	E NOTED AB	OVE



Request for REGNUMBER Quotation DEFK 90

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY **BLUEWELL RURAL STATION**

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701

	RFQ COPY
	_TYPE_NAME/ADDRESS HERE _
	NF Mansuetto & Sons Inc
-	IA W. IARRINGSPACE AS DANS HER
	Second & Wood Street
	Second & Arong Street
	NA A TO TO OTT ANDE
	Martins Ferry OH 43935
,	- V

04/22/	<u>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</u>	<u> </u>	MO OF SAL		3111	<u>151-523 553 553 553 553 553 553 553 553 553 </u>	E-22780000		8.7500.0000.0000000000000000000000000000		racioni izavo
BID OPENING DATE:		05/21/	2009	***	L	BID	OPEN	ING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY.	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	WEST V PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE B CAPITO 25305.	IRGINI S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT L COMP TELE IRGINI CTIVE	A STARING E LICE ARD ISPLICATION LEX, INCOME A STABIDDE	TE CO TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30 TE CO	DE 21-11- RFORM CON . THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR ING 3, RO 4) 558-78 DE 21-11- INCLUDE T	2 REQUITRACTINST VIRGISSUE NTRACTOGINIA DOM 319,	G WOINIA THE RS L IVIS CHA	THAT RK I CON CONT ICEN ION RLES	ALL N THIS TRACTO RACTOR SE MAY OF LAB TON, W	RS S B OR	AMOURE
		CTORS CTORS CCESSF F THEI	NAME: LICENS UL BIE R CON	SE NO DDER TRACT	WILL BE R ORS LICEN	5321 E QU IRED	 TO 1	 FURN	 	 	
	AND RETHE "RIVISI PROCURANY IN ANY OTOR ALT	GULATI EQUEST ON IS EMENT. FORMAT HER SO ERS TH	ONS, / FOR C THE SC ION PF URCE, E INFO	STAT AND T QUOTA DLE A ROVID VERB DRMAT	PLICABLE E CODE, PHE INFORM TION" ISS UTHORITY ED IN SPE AL OR WRI ION PROVI	URCHASI ATION P UED BY GOVERNI CIFICAT TTEN, W DED FRO	ROVII THE I NG TI ION I HICH M THI	DED PURC HIS MANU CON E SO	IN HASING ALS, O TRADIC URCES	R TS	
SIGNATURE		 	IN	SEE REV	ÆRSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CO) TELEPHONE	 NDITIONS			ATE	
		[1 =					1	ADDI	Kess Chai	VGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEEK 9027

PAGE

	ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF
I	JOHN ABBOTT
	<u>304-558-2544</u>

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE NF Mansuetto & Sons Inc Second & Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43935

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY BLUEWELL RURAL STATION

BLUEFIELD, WV 24701

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO8	FREIGHT TERMS
04/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE:				
(Control of the Control of the Contr	05/21/2009			:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
EFFEC	т.			
FOR B	ANKRUPTCY PROTECT NULL AND VOID,	EVENT THE VENDOR/CO CTION, THIS CONTRAC AND IS TERMINATED	T IS AUTOMATI-	
REV.	1/2005			,
	1	NOTICE		
A SIG	NED BID MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
	DEPARTMENT OF AL PURCHASING DIVIS BUILDING 15	SION		
	2019 WASHINGTON CHARLESTON, WV			
THE BI	ID SHOULD CONTAINVELOPE OR THE B	IN THIS INFORMATION BID MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE OF IDERED:	
SEALEI	DBID			
BUYER:		JOHN ABBOTT		
REQ. N	io.:	DEFK9027		
BID OF	PENING DATE:	5/21/2009		
BID OF	ENING TIME:	1:30 PM		
PLEASE TO COM	ITACT YOU REGARD		The state of the s	
SIGNATURE	SEEF	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	TIONS	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Mansuetto & Sons Inc Second & Wood Street Martins Ferry OH 43935

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES NATIONAL GUARD ARMORY **BLUEWELL RURAL STATION** BLUEFIELD, WV 24701 341-6368

04/22/20	09			·			
BID OPENING DATE:	05/21	/2009	~~~~	BID	OPENING TI	YE 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT NO	ITEMNU	MBER:	UNITPRIC	Æ	AMOUNT
	ann proc Mich Mich was dem	100 Mil to	740-633-1	7322	ير پين غايم شان شيع خان وهم بين وهو سند	ort and	
PL CO	EASE PRIN NCERNING	T OR TYPE N THIS QUOTE:	,		CONTACT		
	swipe during them plant their delies		Mark Spei	s	been each trace while surps peak man place and gave ga	- m w	
				/* Table	•		
**	**** THI	S IS THE EN	D OF RFQ	DEFK9	027 *****	TOTAL:	See Below
	Base Bid:	Low Roof Are	as only:				\$95,770.00
	Alternate :	Bid: Arena F	Roof Only:	***************************************	,		\$176,975.00
	Total for	entire projec	et:				\$272,745.00
Constitution of the Consti							
\$ 1							
***		-					
		7					
, ,	1 1-						
	4-,4/-	SEEREX	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS		
SIGNATURA	WAGK!	Matthew Mans	suetto	TELEPHONE 740	0-633-7320	DATE	5/19/2009
President	.	55-04835]	.3		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

NICHOLAS A: SPARACHANE, ANNETTE L. LAWRENCE, C. RICHARD STUMP, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of WHEELING and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 22nd day of JUNE

Corporate Seals State of Ohio

County of Medina SS. The second second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Bv: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 22nd day of JUNE A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 21st day of May A.D., 2009 .



	Div	rision	of	Engineering
		Facil:		
REQ.P.C)#	DEFK9()2.7	

BID BOND

			ne, die dilasi signed	N.F. Ma	TITO CIC C C C C	a como,	TIIC.
	rtins Ferry	,Oh	io	, as Princip	oal, and <u>Oh</u>	<u>io Farmer</u>	s Insurance
***************************************	<u> ield Center</u> ,		a corporation				
Ohio v	vith its principal offic	ce in the City of N	estfield Cent	<u>er,</u> as Surety	r, are held ar	nd firmly bour	id unto the State
of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the pen	al sum of	rercent of th	^{le} (\$	5%) for the	payment of which,
well and truly to be	made, we jointly an	d severally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, ac	iministrators,	executors, si	uccessors an	d assions.
		•					•
The Condi	tion of the above ob	oligation is such the	It whereas the Princi	oal has submi	tted to the P	urchasina Se	ction of the
			tached hereto and m			-	
			l Guard, Blue				
NOW THE	REFORE.						
	bld shall be rejecte	d or					
(b) If sald	bid shall be accept	ed and the Princip	al shall enter into a c	ontract in acc	ordance with	the bld or pr	oposal attached
nereto and shall turi	hish any other bond	s and insurance re	culred by the bid or :	oroposal, and	shall in all of	ther recnaric	perform the
agreement created force and effect. It is	by the acceptance o is expressiv underst	or said pid, then thi lood and adreed th	s obligation snall be et the liability of the !	null and void, Surphi for any	Otherwise th	ils obligation ! ne barounder	shall remain in full
exceed the penal ar	nount of this obligat	tion as herein state	d. ,		cutt on edil	HA HOLOUTIUGI	Silali, ili ilo evelit,
	-			•			
The Surety	/, for the value recei	ived, hereby stipuis	ates and agrees that	the obligation	s of said Sur	rety and its bo	ond shall be in no
Way impaired or any							
way impaired or affe waive notice of any	such extension.	OU DE DIE OFFICE WIN	mi wilcii me Obliĝee	may accept s	such bia, and	said StretA	does nereby
waive notice of any	such extension.			•			·
IN WITNES	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Prin	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	ir hands and	seals, and si	uch of them a	s are corporations
IN WITNES have caused their c	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	ir hands and	seals, and si	uch of them a	s are corporations
IN WITNES have caused their c	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Prin	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	ir hands and	seals, and si	uch of them a	s are corporations
IN WITNES have caused their c	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	ir hands and o be signed by	seals, and si	uch of them a	is are corporations
IN WITNES have caused their c	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be May	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	ir hands and o be signed by	seals, and so y their prope ansuet to	uch of them a r officers, this & Sons,	is are corporations
IN WITNEss have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be May	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	ir hands and o be signed by	seals, and so y their prope ansuet to	uch of them a	is are corporations
IN WITNEss have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be May	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	ir hands and o be signed by	seals, and so y their prope ansuet to	uch of them a r officers, this & Sons,	is are corporations
IN WITNEss have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be May	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	ir hands and o be signed by	seals, and so y their prope ansuetto (Nar	uch of them a r officers, this & Sons,	Inc.
IN WITNEss have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be May	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	eir hands and so be signed by N.F. Ma	seals, and so y their prope ansuetto (Mu: Vice	& Sons, The of Principles The Preside to Preside to President	Inc.
IN WITNEss have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be May	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	eir hands and so be signed by N.F. Ma	seals, and so y their prope ansuetto (Mu: Vice	& Sons, The of Principles to be President)	Inc.
IN WITNEss have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be May	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	N.F. Ma	seals, and significant to the seals of the s	& Sons, The of Princip The President Title)	Inc. The or The Mans well
IN WITNEss have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Prir orporate seals to be May Seal	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	N.F. Ma	seals, and significant to the seals of the s	& Sons, The of Principles of President A Consideration of the President A Consideration of the President The president of	Inc. The or The Mans well
IN WITNES have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Prir orporate seals to be May Seal	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	N.F. Ma	seals, and so their proper ansuetto (Mus Vica Carmers In	& Sons, The of Princip The President Title)	Inc. The Mans vet Company
IN WITNES have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Prir orporate seals to be May Seal	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	N.F. Ma	seals, and so their proper ansuetto (Mus Vica Carmers In	& Sons, The of Principles of President (Title)	Inc. The Mans vet Company
IN WITNES have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Prir orporate seals to be May Seal	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	N.F. Ma	seals, and so their proper ansuetto (Mus Vica Carmers In	& Sons, The of Principles of President (Title)	Inc. The Mans vet Company
IN WITNES have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Prir orporate seals to be May Seal	ncipel and Surety h	ave hareunto set the	N.F. Ma	seals, and significant to their proper ansuetto (Nar Vicinarmers In (Nar Vicinarmers I	& Sons, The of Princip A President (Title) This insurance The of Surety)	Inc. The Mansuel Company
IN WITNES have caused their ca	such extension. SS WHEREOF, Print orporate seals to be May Seal	ncipel and Surety h	ava heraunto set the	N.F. Ma N.F. Ma Ohio Fa	seals, and significant with the proper seals wit the proper seals with the proper seals with the proper seals wi	& Sons, The of Princip A trible Title) The of Surety)	Inc. The Mans well Company



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Ohio
COUNTY OF Belmont TO-WIT:
I, <u>Matthew Mansuetto</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
N.F. Mansuetto & Sons, Inc. (Company Name) By:
Title: Matthew Mansuetto, President Date: 5/19/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of Moun 2009
not nission expires <u>24 Sept. 2012</u>
Jenel A Duncan Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 21 Sept 2012 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

RFQ No.	DEFK9027
---------	----------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: N.F. Manso	etto & Sons, Inc.		
Authorized Signature:	MURK	Date: _	5/19/2009
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	Matthew Mansuetto		